GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.298 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2019

Fertilizer Plants
298. SHRIR GOPALAKRISHNAN:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of fertilizer manufacturing plants set up in the country, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up more such plants in the country including in Tamil Nadu;

(c) if so, the details of plants set up during the last three years and proposed to be set up in the coming years, State/year-wise; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING; AND
MINISTER OF STATE IN MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(a): The details of urea units set up in different states in the country are enclosed at Annexure ‘A’. The details of Single Super Phosphate (SSP) units are at Annexure ‘B’ and that of Phosphatic and Potassic (P&K) fertilizer units are at Annexure ‘C’.

(b) & (c): At present Government has no proposal to set up a fertilizer plants in the country including in Tamil Nadu. However, Government of India is reviving 5 closed fertilizer plants of Fertilizer Corporation of India Ltd. (FCIL) and Hindustan Fertilizer Corporation Ltd. (HFCL) namely Talcher, Ramagundam, Gorakhpur and Sindri plants of FCIL and Barauni plant of HFCL by setting up new Ammonia Urea plants of 12.7 Lakh metric tonne per annum capacity each using state of the art technology, in the following states:-

S| | Name of Fertilizer plant Name of location & State |
No. » where plant is located
1: Talcher Fertilizers Ltd. Talcher, Odisha

Ramagundam Fertilizers & Chemicals Ltd. | Ramagundam, Telangana

Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd. (HURL) | Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh

2

3

4. Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd. (HURL) | Sindri, Jharkhand
5 Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd. (HURL) | Barauni, Bihar

The production capacity of each of above 5 plants is 12.7 Lakh metric tonne per annum. In addition to above, Cabinet on 21.05.2015 approved the setting up of a new Ammonia - Urea complex of 8.646 LMTPA capacity at Namrup within the existing premises of Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizer Corporation Limited (BVFCL).

(d): Does not arise.
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Annexure-‘A’

S. No. Unit Location
Gas Based Units

1. Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizers Corporation Limited (BVFCL) — | Assam
Namrup-I|

2. Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizers Corporation Limited (BVFCL) — | Assam
Namrup-Ill

2 Indian Farmers Fertilizer Cooperative (IFFCO)-Aonla-| Uttar Pradesh

4. Indian Farmers Fertilizer Cooperative (IFFCO)-Aonla-lI Uttar Pradesh o, Indian Farmers Fertilizer Cooperative (IFFCO)-Phulpur-I Uttar Pradesh

6. Indian Farmers Fertilizer Cooperative (IFFCO)-Phulpur-I| Uttar Pradesh

7. Indian Farmers Fertilizer Cooperative (IFFCO)-Kalol Gujarat

8. National Fertilizers Limited (NFL) — Vijaipur - | Madhya Pradesh

9. National Fertilizers Limited (NFL) — Vijaipur - Il Madhya Pradesh

10. | National Fertilizers Limited (NFL) — Nangal Punjab

11. | National Fertilizers Limited (NFL) — Panipat Haryana

12. | National Fertilizers Limited (NFL) — Bhatinda Punjab

13. | Krishak Bharati Cooperative (Kribhco)-Hazira Gujarat

14. | Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilizers Limited (RCF)- Thal Maharashtra

15. | Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilizers Limited (RCF)-Trombay Maharashtra

16. | Nagarjuna Fertilizers & Chemicals Limited (NFCL) - | Hyderabad
Kakinada-I|

17. | Nagarjuna Fertilizers & Chemicals Limited (NFCL) - | Hyderabad
Kakinada-Il

18. | Chambal Fertilizers & Chemicals Limited (CFCL)-Gadepan - | | Rajasthan

19. | Chambal Fertilizers & Chemicals Limited (CFCL)-Gadepan - Il | Rajasthan

20. | Yara Fertilizers India Private Limited (YFIPL)- Barbala Uttar Pradesh

21. | Kribhco Fertilizers Limited (KFL) - Shahjahanpur Uttar Pradesh

22. | Kanpur Fertilizers & Cement Limited (KFCL), Kanpur Uttar Pradesh

23. | Shriram Fertilizers & Chemicals Limited (SFC) — Kota Rajasthan

24. | Zuari Agro Chemicals Limied (ZACL) — Goa Goa

25. | Gujarat Narmada Valley Fertilizers Company Limited | Gujarat
(GNVFC)-Bharuch

26. | Gujarat State Fertilizers & Chemicals Limited (GSFC)- | Gujarat
Vadodara

27. | Grasim Industries Limited - Jagdishpur Uttar Pradesh

28. | Matix Fertilizers & Chemicals Limited, Panagarh* West Bengal

29. | Chambal Fertilizers & Chemicals Limited (CFCL)-Gadepan — | Rajasthan
[

Naphtha Based Units

30. | Mangalore Chemicals & Fertilizers Limited (MCFL)- | Karnataka
Mangalore

31. | Madras Fertilizers Limited (MFL)-Manali Tamil Nadu

32. | Southern Petrochemicals Industries Limited (SPIC)-Tuticorin | Tamil Nadu

*Matix is currently non-operational due to non-availability of Gas


Annexure 'B'

Name of unit Address
Rajasthan
1 Arawali Phosphate Ltd Jhamarkotra Road, Umra, Udaipur
2 Arihant Phosphate & Fertilizers Ltd Nimbahera, Chittorgarh, Rajasthan
3 Bohra Industries Ltd Umra Village, Girva, Udaipur
4 Dharamsi Moraji Chemical Co. Ltd Khemli, Udaipur, Rajasthan
5 Gayatri Spinners Ltd Hamirgarh, Bhilwara, Rajasthan
6 Indian Phosphate Ltd Village Umrada, Udaipur ]
Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd (Unit
7 1)) Dhinwa, Nimbahera, Chittorgarh
8 Coromandel International Ltd Mewar Industrial Ltd, Udaipur
9 Coromandel International Ltd 19, Bhimpur Industrial Area, Kota
10 Mangalam Phosphate Ltd Hamirgarh, Bhilwara, Rajasthan
11 Rama Phosphate Ltd Umra Village, Girva, Udaipur
12 Sadhna Phosphate & Chemicals Ltd Gudli Village, Udaipur
13 Shri Ganpati Fertilizers Ltd Gauraji ka Nimbahera, Ambabari,
Rajasthan
14 Shuruvi Colour Chem Ltd (Unit-I) Madri, Girva, Udaipur, Rajasthan
15 Shuruvi Colour Chem Ltd (Unit-Il Bhawani Mandi, Jhalawar, Rajasthan
16 Tedco Granites (now Ostwal Phoschem) Hamirgarh, Bhilwara, Rajasthan
17 Prem Sakhi Fertilizers Ltd Udaipur, Rajasthan
18 Jubilant Organosys Ltd Village Singhpur, Kapasan, Chittorgarh
19 RC Fertilizers Ltd (Devyani) F-96/97, RIICO Industrial Area, Gudli,
Udaipur
20 Jagdamba Phosphate Kota, Rajasthan
21 Patel Phoschem Pvt Ltd Udaipur, Rajasthan
22 Chambal Fertilizers & Chemicals Ltd Gadepan, Kota, Rajasthan
23 Adheesha Phosphate Udaipur, Rajasthan
24 Blue Phosphate Ltd Udaipur, Rajasthan
25 Teesta Agro Industries Ltd Gangrar, Chittorgarh, Rajasthan

Madhya Pradesh

Agro Phos India Ltd

13/A-2, Industrial Estate No.1, AB
Road, Dewas

2 Maxican Agro Chemicals Ltd Jaggakhedi, Mandsaur

3 Arihant Fertilizers & Chemicals india Ltd Village Kanawati, Nasirabad, Neemuch

4 Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd Nimrani, Khargone, MP

5 Coromandel International Ltd Nimrani, Khargone, MP

6 Madhya Bharat Agro Products Ltd (Unit-I) Sagar, MP

7 Madhya Bharat Phosphate Pvt Ltd Diwanganj, Sanchi, Raisen, MP

8 Basant Agrotech (I) Ltd Jawad tehsil, Neemuch

9 Mukteshwar Fertilizers Ltd Narayankhedi, Ujjain, MP

10 Rama Phosphate Ltd Dharampuri, Indore, MP

11 Indra Industries Ltd Badnawar, Dhar, MP

12 KMN Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd Diwanganj, Raisen, MP

13 Madhya Bharat Phosphate Pvt Ltd (Unit-Il) | Plot No. 176, AKVN Industrial Area,
Meghanagar

14 Svman Phosphate & Chemicals Ltd Indore, Matrala, Pansemal, Barwani

15 Krishna Phoschem Ltd (Ostwal) Meghnagar, Jhabua, MO

16 Varun Fertilizers Pvt Ltd Dewas, MP

17 Balaji Phosphate Pvt Ltd Dewas, MP


N

135-A, Industrial Growth Centre,
18 Agro Phos India Ltd Meghanagar, Jhabua
19 Madhya Bharat Agro Products Ltd (Unit-Il) | Banda, Sagar, MP
Maharashtra
1 Balaiji Fertilizers Pvt Ltd B-16/1, MIDC, Nanded
2 Basant Agro Tech (1) Ltd Barshi Takli, Akola
3 Bharat Agri Fert & Realty Ltd Palghar, Maharashtra
4 Bhilai Engineering Corporation Ltd Gunjkheda, Pulgaon, Wardha
139, Near Onkareshwar Temple,
5 Datta Agro Services Pvt Ltd Bhokri, Jalgaon
i 6 Dharamsi Moraji Chemical Co. Ltd Ambarnath, Thane, Maharashtra
7 Gajraj Fertilizers Pvt Ltd A-45-48, Additional Industrial Area,
Yavapamai
8 Coromandel International Ltd Village Rasal, Pali, Raigad,
Maharashtra
9 Rama Krishi Rasayan Haveli Taluka, Nanded, Maharashtra
10 Rajlaxmi Agrotech India Ltd Gat No. 76, Village Gundewadi, Jalna,
Maharashtra
11 R C Fertilizers Pvt Ltd Gut No. 179 B, Lakhmapur, Nasik,
Maharashtra
12 Shiva Global Industries Ltd Loha Taluka, Nanded, Maharashtra
13 Shri Bhawani Mishra (P) Ltd Vazirabad, Nanded, Maharashtra
14 Shri Datta Fertilizers & Chemicals Pvt Ltd 8 KM Milestone, Amravati Nagpur
7 Road, Amravati
15 Shri Pushkar Petro Products Ltd D-25. MIDC Lote Parshuram, Ratnagiri,
" Maharashtra
16 Kasturchand Fertilizers Pvt Ltd Village Kalamgaon, Gadhchiroli,
Maharashtra
17 R M Phosphate & Chemicals Pvt Ltd Dhule, Maharashtra
18 Basant Agro Tech (I) Ltd Jalgaon, Maharashtra
19 Zuari Fertilizers & Chemicals Ltd Mahad, Raigad, Maharashtra
Uttar Pradesh
1 Asian Fertilizers Ltd Village Deokhania, Sardar Nagar,
Gorakhpur
2 Jubilant Agri & Consumer Products Ltd Bharatigram, Gajraula, UP
3 Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd (Unit Il) | Village Gormachia, Jhansi
4 Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd Bindki, Fatehpur, UP
5 Natraj Organics Ltd Muzaffarnagar, UP
6 V K Phosphates Ltd Village Bartara, Tehsil Sadar,
Shahjahanpur
Madan Madhav Fertilizers & Chemicals Pvt
7 Ltd (now IPL) Fatehgarh, Uttar Pradesh
8 Coromandel International Ltd Raebareli, UP
9 Vidhyut Carbon Products Dheekhera Industrial Area, Meerut, UP
Gujarat
1 Aarti Fertilizers Ltd District Valsad, Gujarat
2 Coromandel International Ltd Nandesari, Vadodara, Gujarat
3 Narmada Agro Chemicals Pvt L*d District Junagarh, Gujarat
4 Nirma Ltd Moraiya Village, Bavala, Ahmedabad,
Gujarat
5 Sona Phosphate Ltd Sarigam, Sabero, Valsad, Gujarat
6 T J Agro Industries Ltd District Navsari, Gujarat
7 Narmada Bio Chem Pvt Ltd Ahmedabad, Gujarat
8 Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd 42/7, GIDC, Dahej, Bharuch
9 BEC Fertilizers Ltd Jhagadia, Gujarat
| 10 Dhanlakshmi Biochem Pvt Ltd Servay No. 390, NH-8, Vill Chiyada,
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Bavla, Ahmedabad

Andhra Pradesh

1

Chemtech Fertilizers Ltd

Kazipalli, IDA, Medak, AP

2 Krishna Industrial Corporation Ltd Nidadavola, West Godavari Distt, AP
3 Prathyusha Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd
(Ranar) IDA, Parawada, Vishakhapatnam
4 Subhodaya Chemicals Ltd Gauripatnam, AP
5 The Andhra Sugars Ltd Kovvur, West Godavari Distt, AP
6 Agri Green Fertilizers & Chemicals Pvt Ltd | 26A & 27 A, IDA, Cuddapah, AP
7 K P R Fertilizers (P) Ltd Door No. 9-4, Tata Nagar, Balabhadrapuram, AP
8 G D S Chemicals & Fertilizers (P) Ltd Thummapala (V), Venkupalam Road,
Anakapalli
9 Bhaskar Fertilizers (P) Ltd S. No. 113/3B to 6B, Lolur Cross,
Anantpur, AP
10 Vinayak Agro Fertilizers Ltd Nellore, AP
West Bengal
1 The Jayshree Chemicals & Fertilizers Khardah, 24 Parganas, WB
2 The Phosphate Co. Ltd Risra, Hoogly, WB
3 Tata Chemicals Ltd Durgachak, Haldia, Midnappore, WB
4 Teesta Agro Industries Ltd Raiganj, Jalpaiguri, WB
5 Sai Fertilizers Pvt Ltd Kharagpur, WB
Chattisgarh
1 Bhilai Engineering Corporation Ltd Sirgitti Industrial Area, Bilaspur,
Chattisgarh
2 Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd Village Farhad, Rajnandgaon,
Chattisgarh
Tamil Nadu
1 Coimbatore Pioneer Fertilizers Ltd Muthugoundanpudur, Coimbatore, TN
2 Coromandel International Ltd Ranipet, TN
3 Kothari Industrial Corporation Ltd Ennore, TN
Karnataka
1 Coromandel International Ltd Munirabad, Koppal, Karnataka
2 K P R Fertilizers Ltd Koppal, karnataka
Bihar
1 Sri Krishna Fertilizers Ltd Muzaffarpur, Bihar
Assam
1 Progressive Fertichem (P) Ltd Village Topatoli, kamrup, Assam
Haryana
1 Nitin Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd Rukri, Ambala, Haryana
2 Kisan Phosphate Pvt Ltd Village Gawar, Hisar, Haryana

Total (108 units)
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Annexure 'C'

S.No.

Unit located

NPK Grade

Company ot Feed stock
1 Gujarat State Fertilizers Sikka DAP and NPK 12:32:16 NG, Imported
2 | and Chemicals Ltd. Baroda DAP and NPK 20:20:00:13 Ammonia
3 Coromandel International Kakinada DAP and NPK 20:20:00:13
Limited 14:35:14
10:26:26
12:32:16
4 Ennore 16:20:0:13 :
Imported ammonia,
20:20:0:13 Imported Urea &
5 Visag 28:28:00 ammonia mix,
14:35:14
20:20:0:13
10:26:26
24-24-0-8
6 Hindalco Industries Ltd Dahej DAP and NPK 12:32:16 _
Imported ammonia
10:26:26
7 Mangalore Chemicals & Mangalore DAP and NPK 20:20:00:13 .
Fertilizers Ltd., Imported ammonia
8 Paradeep Phosphates Ltd., | Paradeep DAP and NPK 12:32:16
10:26:26 ,
5020013 Imported ammonia
15-15-15-09
9 Tata Chemicals Ltd. Haldia DAP and NPK10:26:26
Fertilizer Division 12:32:16 | Imported ammonia
14:35:14
10 | Southern Petrochemical Tuticorin DAP and NPK 20:20:00:13
Industries Corpn. Imported Ammonia
Ltd./Green Star
11 | Zuari Agro Chemicals Ltd. | Zuarinagar DAP and NPK 10:26:26
12:32:16 Imported Ammonia
19:19:19
12 Madras Fertilizers Ltd., Manali 16-20-0-13 Naphtha
17:17:17 P
13 | Deepak Fertilizers and Taloja 23:23:00, 24-24-0-0
Petrochemicals Corpn. Ltd.,
(now Smartchem NG
Technologies Ltd)
14 | Gujarat Narmada Valley Bharuch 20:20:0:00 ANP
Fertilizers Co. Ltd. Naphtha
15 Rashtriya Chemicals & Trombay 15:15:15
Fertilizers Ltd., NG
16 | The Fertilizers and Udyogamandal 20:20:0:13
77 | Chemicals Travancore Ltd., | Cochin 2020013 Naphtha
18 | IFFCO Paradeep DAP
20:20:00:13,
10:26:286,
28:28:0:0, | Imported ammonia
12:32:16
19 Kandla DAP and NPK 12:32:16
10:26:26
20 | Patel Phoschem Pvt. Ltd Udaipur, TSP with rock phos
Rajasthan
Total 20 units
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